

No. 14-13769

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TAMIKO P. WALKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FINANCIAL RECOVERY SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida
No. 1:13-cv-60230-RNS, Hon. Robert N. Scola, Jr., U.S.D.J.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Donald A. Yarbrough
P.O. Box 11842
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33339
954-537-2000
954-566-2235 (Fax)
don@donyarbrough.com

Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000
202-588-7795 (Fax)
snelson@citizen.org

O. Randolph Bragg
Horwitz, Horwitz & Associates, Ltd.
25 E. Washington St., Ste. 900
Chicago, IL 60602
312-372-8822
312-372-1673 (Fax)
rand@horwitzlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant

December 31, 2014

No. 14-13769, *Walker v. Financial Recovery Services, Inc.*

**APPELLANT'S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Facts, Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below	2
Standard of Review	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. An unaccepted Rule 68 offer of judgment does not moot a plaintiff’s claims or provide grounds for terminating her action.	13
A. <i>Stein</i> holds that a Rule 68 offer does not moot a plaintiff’s claims.	14
B. The district court lacked authority to enter judgment on the unaccepted Rule 68 offer.	19
II. Even if Ms. Walker’s individual claims were moot, the district court’s dismissal order would remain improper because the class claims are not moot.....	23
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging Co.,</i> 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Cabala v. Crowley,</i> 736 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.,</i> 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14, 29, 30
<i>Chafin v. Chafin,</i> 568 U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	11, 15, 17
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.,</i> 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8
* <i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August,</i> 450 U.S. 346, 101 S. Ct. 1146 (1981).....	10, 15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,</i> 445 U.S. 326, 100 S. Ct. 1166 (1980).....	28
<i>Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Prot. Corp.,</i> 732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18

<i>Doyle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012).....	29
* <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18, 30
<i>Goodman ex rel. Goodman v. Sipos</i> , 259 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 564 (2013)	19
<i>Keim v. ADF Midatlantic, LLC</i> , __ F. Appx. __, 2014 WL 6734829 (11th Cir. Dec. 1, 2014)	9
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	15
<i>Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A.</i> , 771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19, 30

<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Kraus-Anderson Constr. Co.,</i> 607 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Columbus Rolling-Mill Co.,</i> 119 U.S. 149, 7 S. Ct. 168 (1886).....	17
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.,</i> 484 F. Appx. 429 (11th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Payne v. Progressive Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i> 748 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Schlaud v. Snyder,</i> 717 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated and remanded,</i> __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2899 (2014)	30
<i>Scott v. Westlake Servs. LLC,</i> 740 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Smith v. Greystone Alliance, LLC,</i> 772 F.3d 448 (2014)	19
<i>Sosna v Iowa,</i> 419 U.S. 393, 95 S. Ct. 553 (1975).....	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003 (1998).....	22

* *Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship*,
772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

United States v. Archer,
531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 13

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 15

United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388, 100 S. Ct. 1202 (1980)..... 28

Univ. of S. Ala. v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
168 F.3d 405 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 22

White v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
776 F.2d 976 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 22

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.,
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 25

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1. 14

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Fair Labor Standards Act,

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 12, 17, 27, 29, 30

Telephone Consumer Protection Act,

47 U.S.C. § 227 *et seq.* 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 28

§ 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) 2

§ 227(b)(3) 6

§ 227(b)(3)(B) 5

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 12, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 1, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 *passim*

R. 68(a) 6, 16

R. 68(b) 16, 18, 21

R. 68(d) 16
